To:

Office of Planning and Research For U.S. Mail: P.O. Box 3044
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814 From:

Department of Fish and Wildlife Bay Delta Region 2825 Cordelia Road, Suite 100 Fairfield, CA 94534



Project Title: Jersey Island Road Bridge Repair (Streambed Alteration Agreement No. 1600-2019-0037-R3)

Project Location: The project is located at Dutch Slough, in the County of Contra Costa, State of California; Latitude 38.012735, Longitude -121.660997; Assessor's Parcel Numbers 027-060-001-8, 032-260-002-4, and 032-081-018-7.

Project Description: The California Department of Fish and Wildlife has executed Lake and Streambed Alteration Agreement number 1600-2019-0037-R3, pursuant to Section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code to Contra Costa County Public Works Department.

The project is limited to repairs to the existing Jersey Island Road bridge over Dutch Slough. The bridge is a wooden structure, 629 feet in length, consisting of 31 bents (cross-sectional templates supported by timber piers and separated by spans) and two abutments constructed of timber piles supporting a two-lane paved roadway. Above water repairs will be conducted from an aerial platform, such as a scissor lift, on a spud barge.

Additionally, fiberglass jackets will be installed around 25 deteriorated timber piles. These permanent outer jackets will consist of high strength fiber-reinforced plastic (FRP) filled with a combination of multi-purpose marine epoxygrout and non-shrink non-water separable cementitious grout. Jackets will be installed, sealed and braced by certified professional divers equipped with scuba gear.

Public Agency Approving Project: <u>CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE</u>

Person or Public Agency Carrying Out Project: Contra Costa County Department of Public Works

Exempt S	tatus:				
	Statutory Exemption.				
	Categorical Exemption. Type – Class 1	; California Cod	le of Regulations,	title 14, section	15301(c,d)

Reasons why project is exempt: This project consists of repair of an existing public structure involving no expansion of use beyond that previously existing, pursuant Section 15301(c₃d) of the CEQA guidelines.

CDFW Contact Person	Jennifer Rippert (Environmental Scientist), (707	') 428-2069		
Signature:	Jennifer Rippert (Environmental Scientist), (707	Date:	June 17 2019	

James Starr, Environmental Program Manager

Date received for filing at OPR	
---------------------------------	--

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

JUL 0 1 2019

STATECLEARINGHOUSE